APN: 1420-07-215-001 through 036

RPTT: \$ 897.00

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, AND WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

Vista Sierra, LLC Attn: Lou Borrego 2665 West Lakeridge Shores Reno, Nevada 89519

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Vista Sierra, LLC Attn: Lou Borrego 2665 West Lakeridge Shores Reno, Nevada 89519

The undersigned hereby affirm(s) that this document, including any exhibits, submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. (Per NRS 239B.030)

EARLY # 121-2422386MLR

(Above Space For Recorder's Use Only)

GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE made May ______, 2012, at the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, by and between WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Grantor") and VISTA SIERRA, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose mailing address is as follows: 2665 West Lakeridge Shores, Reno, Nevada 89519.

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for a good and valuable consideration paid to GRANTOR by the GRANTEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by GRANTOR, GRANTOR, by these presents grants, bargains, sells and conveys to GRANTEE and to GRANTEE'S successors and assigns of such GRANTEE forever, all right, title and interest in and to that certain real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada bounded and described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO

TOGETHER WITH, ALL AND SINGULAR, the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the real property and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof (collectively, the "Property").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the Property unto GRANTEE, and to GRANTEE'S heirs, and successors and assigns forever.

SUBJECT TO:

1. This conveyance is subject to non-delinquent taxes and assessments, and all matters of record and off-record affecting the Property, including without limitation matters which could be

DOC # 802255'
05/11/2012 01:18PM Deputy: AR
OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:
First American Title Reno
Douglas County - NV
Karen Ellison - Recorder
Page: 1 of 6 Fee: \$19.00
BK-512 PG-2589 RPTT: 897.00

BK 512 PG-2590

802255 Page: 2 of 6 05/11/2012

ascertained by an inspection or survey of the Property. Grantor disclaims any and all express or implied warranties regarding the Property.

- Reference is hereby made to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement by and between Grantor and ATC Realty Sixteen, Inc ("Co-Seller"), as Sellers, and Grantee, as Buyer, dated on or about April 2, 2012 (as amended, the "Purchase Agreement"). Grantee in accepting this Deed and the conveyance hereunder (but without modifying the releases, disclaimers, and acknowledgements set forth in the Purchase Agreement), does hereby agree and confirm for the benefit of Grantor and Co-Seller that (i) neither Grantor nor Co-Seller have made any representations or warranties, express or implied, or arising by operation of law, including, but not limited to, any warranty as to condition, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose, with respect to the Property or any matter related thereto; and (ii) Grantor and Co-Seller are each released by Grantee from all rights, claims and actions that Grantee may have or acquire against Grantor or Co-Seller, whether known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, present or future, which arise out of or are in any way connected with (1) the physical condition of the Property, including any buildings or other improvements included in the Property, (2) the presence of Hazardous Materials on, under or about the Property (including but not limited to any undiscovered Hazardous Materials located beneath the surface of the Property), or (3) violations of any Hazardous Materials Laws pertaining to the Property or the activities thereon. For purposes hereof, "Hazardous Materials" shall mean oil and other petroleum products, flammable explosives, asbestos, urea formaldehyde insulation, radioactive materials, hazardous wastes, toxic or contaminated substances or similar materials, including, without limitation, any substances which are "hazardous substances," "hazardous wastes," "hazardous materials" or "toxic substances" under any past, present or future state or federal law, ordinance or regulation.
- 3. Each and all of the obligations, acknowledgments, waivers and releases of Grantee referenced above shall be covenants running with the Property, it being understood that said obligations, acknowledgments, waivers and releases will automatically pass to and be binding upon Grantee's successors in title in the above-described property, whether such successors acquire title by foreclosure or otherwise, and shall be binding upon the Grantee above named as well as Grantee's devisees, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

Dated: May 4	_, 2012		7	
Grantor:		Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		
Grantee:		By: Name: Kevin Wick Title: Vice President Vista Sierra, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company	and E	
		By: Name: Title:		

ascertained by an inspection or survey of the Property. Grantor disclaims any and all express or implied warranties regarding the Property.

- Reference is hereby made to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement by and between Grantor and ATC Realty Sixteen, Inc ("Co-Seller"), as Sellers, and Grantee, as Buyer, dated on or about April 2, 2012 (as amended, the "Purchase Agreement"). Grantee in accepting this Deed and the conveyance hereunder (but without modifying the releases, disclaimers, and acknowledgements set forth in the Purchase Agreement), does hereby agree and confirm for the benefit of Grantor and Co-Seller that (i) neither Grantor nor Co-Seller have made any representations or warranties, express or implied, or arising by operation of law, including, but not limited to, any warranty as to condition, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose, with respect to the Property or any matter related thereto; and (ii) Grantor and Co-Seller are each released by Grantee from all rights, claims and actions that Grantee may have or acquire against Grantor or Co-Seller, whether known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, present or future, which arise out of or are in any way connected with (1) the physical condition of the Property, including any buildings or other improvements included in the Property, (2) the presence of Hazardous Materials on, under or about the Property (including but not limited to any undiscovered Hazardous Materials located beneath the surface of the Property), or (3) violations of any Hazardous Materials Laws pertaining to the Property or the activities thereon. For purposes hereof, "Hazardous Materials" shall mean oil and other petroleum products, flammable explosives, asbestos, urea formaldehyde insulation, radioactive materials, hazardous wastes, toxic or contaminated substances or similar materials, including, without limitation, any substances which are "hazardous substances," "hazardous wastes," "hazardous materials" or "toxic substances" under any past, present or future state or federal law, ordinance or regulation.
- 3. Each and all of the obligations, acknowledgments, waivers and releases of Grantee referenced above shall be covenants running with the Property, it being understood that said obligations, acknowledgments, waivers and releases will automatically pass to and be binding upon Grantee's successors in title in the above-described property, whether such successors acquire title by foreclosure or otherwise, and shall be binding upon the Grantee above named as well as Grantee's devisees, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

a Nevada limited liability company

executors, auministrati	ors, successors and ass	igna.	
Dated: May <u>04</u> , 20	12		
Grantor:	\ .	Wells Fargo Bank	k, National Association
/		By: Name: Title:	
		//	
Grantoo:		Vista Sierra 11 C	

By: Name: Title:

BK 512 PG-2592

802255 Page: 4 of 6 05/11/2012

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of Los Angeles) §
On May 4, 2012, before me, Thank Sman a Notary Public, personally appeared Kevin Wieland who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct
WITNESS my hard and official seal. ILIANA SORAYA PARRA Commission # 1952206 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Sep 15, 2015
Signature of Notary (Affix seal here)
STATE OF
COUNTY OF)ss.
This instrument was acknowledged before me on, 2012, by, as of Vista Sierra, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company.
Notary Public My Commission Expires:

BK 512 PG-2593 802255 Page: 5 of 6 05/11/2012

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF QUEENS

On the 4th day of May in the year 2012 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Zhengang Zhang, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,

executed the instrument.

Notary Public

Printed Name: Mark Shih Yi Chang

My Commission Expires:

08/28/14

MARK SHIH YI CHANG Notary Public, State of New York No. 01CH6152190 Qualified in Queens County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires Aug. 28, 2014



802255 Page: 6 of 6 05/11/2012

Exhibit A to Grant Deed

Legal Description of Property

ALL THAT LOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

VALLEY VISTA:

LOTS 1 THROUGH 36, INCLUSIVE AS SET FORTH ON THE FINAL MAP LDA 97-1007-8 FOR VALLEY VISTA ESTATES PHASE 7 RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDER, STATE OF NEVADA, ON OCTOBER 20, 2006 IN BOOK 1006, PAGE 7712 AS DOCUMENT NO. 686969, OFFICIAL RECORDS.

